
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 360

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 13, 2018

EXPENDITURE ON SMART CITIES


No. 360    DR. ANIL AGRAWAL:

 Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the names of cities selected as smart cities in the country, at present;


(b) the total amount allocated during the year 2017-18 for Smart Cities Mission; and


(c) the total amount spent, so far, on each city?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a): 100 cities have been selected for development as Smart City under the Mission in various round as detailed below:


• 20 Smart Cities selected in Round 1 in January 2016
• 13 Smart Cities were selected in Fast Track Round in May 2016
• 27 Smart Cities selected in Round 2 in September 2016.
• 30 Smart Cities selected in Round 3 in June 2017.
• 10 Smart Cities selected in Round 4 in January 2018 and June 2018.

.

 The names of cities selected as smart cities in the country is at Annexure-I, (b): Under Smart Cities Mission, Central Government proposes to give financial support to the Mission to the extent of Rs. 48,000 crores over the Mission Period i.e. on an average of Rs.100 crores per city per year. An equal amount on matching basis will have to be contributed by the State / ULB. Since the launch of the Mission in 2015, Rs.13846.20 crore have been released to State Government/UTs for development of cities selected as Smart Cities.

(c): City-wise details of funds released and utilised by cities under Smart Cities Mission is given at Annexure-II.

*****


ANNEXURE-I
Annexure referred to part (a) in reply to

Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 360 to be answered on 13.12.2018


List of 100 Cities selected in various Rounds under Smart Cities Mission
Sl. No. Name of State/UT Cities selected in various

Rounds
Round of
Selection

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1. Port Blair FT
2. Andhra Pradesh 1. Vishakhapatnam

2. Tirupati
3. Kakinada
4. Amaravati

R1
R2
R1
R3

3. Arunachal Pradesh 1.Pasighat
2.Itanagar

R3
R4

4. Assam 1. Guwahati R1
5. Bihar 1. Muzaffarpur

2. Bhagalpur
3. Patna
4. Biharsharif

R3
FT
R3
R4

6. Chandigarh 1. Chandigarh FT
7. Chhattisgarh 1. Raipur

2. Bilaspur
3.Naya Raipur

FT
R3
R3

8. Daman & Diu 1.Diu R4
9. Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.Silvassa R4
10. Delhi 1. New Delhi Municipal

Council
R1

11. Goa 1. Panaji FT
12. Gujarat 1. Gandhinagar

2. Ahmedabad
3. Surat
4. Vadodara
5. Rajkot
6. Dahod

R3
R1
R1
R2
R3
R3

13. Haryana 1. Karnal
2. Faridabad

R3
FT

14. Himachal Pradesh 1.Dharamshala
2.Shimla

FT
R3

15. Jammu & Kashmir 1.Jammu
2.Srinagar

R3
R3

16. Jharkhand 1. Ranchi FT
17. Karnataka 1. Mangaluru

2. Belagavi
3. Shivamogga
4. Hubballi-Dharwad
5. Tumakuru
6. Davanegere
7. Bangalore

R2
R1
R2
R2
R2
R1
R3

18. Kerala 1.Kochi
2.Thiruvananthapuram

R1
R3

19. Lakshadweep 1.Kavaratti R4
20. Madhya Pradesh 1. Bhopal

2. Indore
3. Jabalpur

R1
R1
R1


4. Gwalior
5. Sagar
6. Satna
7. Ujjain

R2
R3
R3
R2

21. Maharashtra 1.PimpriChinchwad
2.Nashik
3.Thane
4.Solapur
5.Nagpur
6.Kalyan-Dombivali
7.Aurangabad
8.Pune

R3
R2
R2
R1
R2
R2
R2
R1

22. Manipur 1. Imphal FT
23. Meghalaya 1. Shillong R4
24. Mizoram 1. Aizawl R3
25. Nagaland 1. Kohima R2
26. Odisha 1. Bhubaneshwar

2. Raurkela
R1
R2

27. Puducherry 1. Puducherry R3
28. Punjab 1. Ludhiana

2. Jalandhar
3. Amritsar

R1
R2
R2

29. Rajasthan 1. Jaipur
2. Udaipur
3. Kota
4. Ajmer

R1
R1
R2
R2

30. Sikkim 1.Namchi
2.Gangtok

R2
R3

31. Tamil Nadu 1. Tiruchirapalli
2. Tirunelveli
3. Thanjavur,
4. Tiruppur,
5. Salem,
6. Vellore,
7. Coimbatore,
8. Madurai,
9. Thoothukudi
10. Chennai
11. Erode

R3
R3
R2
R3
R2
R2
R1
R2
R3
R1
R4

32. Telangana 1. Karimnagar
2. Greater Warangal

R3
FT

33. Tripura 1. Agartala FT
34. Uttar Pradesh 1. Aligarh

2. Jhansi
3. Kanpur
4. Allahabad
5. Lucknow
6. Varanasi
7. Agra
8. Bareilly
9. Moradabad
10. Saharanpur

R3
R3
R2
R3
FT
R2
R2
R4
R4
R4

35. Uttarakhand 1. Dehradun R3
36. West Bengal 1. New Town Kolkata FT

 Total 100


Annexure-II
Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of the

Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 360 for 13.12.2018


State-wise/City-wise details of funds released and expenditure
incurred under Smart Cities Mission

(in Rs. crores)
S.N. State Name of City Total funds

released
Expenditure

incurred (as on
Nov 1, 2018)

1 Andhra Pradesh Vishakhapatnam 291 221.83
Tirupati 196 -
Kakinada 196 194.63
Amaravati 194 100.83

2 Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

Port Blair 196 -

3 Arunachal Pradesh Pasighat 54 2.00
Itanagar 52 -

4 Assam Guwahati 196 3.38
5 Bihar Muzaffarpur 56 1.48

Bhagalpur 196 0.37
Biharsharif 55 2.00
Patna 104 4.00

6 Chandigarh Chandigarh 196 15.72
7 Chattisgarh Raipur 196 47.25

Bilaspur 58 8.82
Naya Raipur 118 18.00

8 Daman & Diu Diu 104 0.42
9 Dadar & Nagar

Haveli
Silvassa 54 0

10 Delhi New Delhi Municipal
Council

196 50.36

11 Goa Panaji 118.2 23.83
12 Gujarat Gandhinagar 110 19.88

Ahmedabad 196 187.92
Surat 291 290.75
Vadodara 196 71.94
Rajkot 110 22.71
Dahod 59 0.36

13 Haryana Karnal 53 1.45
Faridabad 196 12.45

14 Himachal Pradesh Dharamshala 196 37.36
Shimla 54 1.15

15 Jharkhand Ranchi 196 22.52
16 Jammu & Kashmir Jammu/ Srinagar 2 1.60

Srinagar 52 4.22

Jammu 54 15.00
17 Karnataka Mangaluru 117 6.84

Belagavi 196 14.72
Shivamogga 117 6.45


Hubballi-Dharwad 117 7.79

Tumakuru 117 20.02

Davanagere 196 21.90

Bengaluru 53 -

18 Kerala Kochi 196 4.58

Thiruvananthapuram 52 0.90

19 Lakshadweep Kavaratti 50 0.01

20 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 289 196.00
Indore 196 190.62

Jabalpur 196 109.61

Gwalior 196 14.48

Sagar 56 0.59
Satna 190 3.78

Ujjain 196 14.05
21 Maharashtra Pimpri Chinchwad 196 -

Nashik 196 15.73

Thane 196 31.29
Greater Mumbai* 2 -

 Amravati* 2 0.65

Solapur 196 27.81
 Nagpur 196 111.80

Kalyan-Dombivali 196 6.61

Aurangabad 196 5.60

Pune 196 83.21
22 Manipur Imphal 111 0.99

23 Meghalaya Shillong 2 -

24 Mizoram Aizawl 55 2.00
25 Nagaland Kohima 111 2.00

26 Odisha Bhubaneshwar 196 162.46

Raurkela 190 7.57

27 Puducherry Puducherry 102 0.30

28 Punjab Ludhiana  196 12.45

Jalandhar 56 10.84
Amritsar 56 8.88

29 Rajasthan Jaipur 196 63.25
Udaipur 196 28.86

Kota 196 49.82

Ajmer 196 74.48

30 Sikkim Namchi 196 112.01

Gangtok 51 16.85

31 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirapalli 125 2.00
Tirunelveli  60 37.71
Dindigul* 2 -

Thanjavur 117 18.76


Tiruppur 108 26.95
Salem 117 81.21
Vellore 117 1.07
Coimbatore 196 150.27
Madurai 117 12.91
Erode 190 64.51
Thoothukudi 60 3.32
Chennai 196 142.63

32 Telangana Karimnagar 54 0.73
Greater Warangal 94 13.70

33 Tripura Agartala 196 13.49
34 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 54 1.04

Aligarh 56 1.12
Saharanpur 56 0.81
Bareilly 55 1.38
Jhansi 56 2.49
Kanpur 117 29.14
Allahabad 196 20.49
Lucknow 196 5.06
Varanasi 196 59.16
Ghaziabad* 2 0.60

Agra 196 29.65
Rampur* 2 0.21
Merrut/Raebareli* 2 -

35 Uttarakhand Dehradun 56 2.79
36 West Bengal New Town Kolkata 52 -

Bidhannagar* 2 -

Durgapur* 2 -

Haldia* 2 -

Total 13846.2 3,560.22

*Cities which did not get selected for development as Smart Cities

